COMPETITION COMMISSION OF PAKISTAN

*kkkkk

Islamabad, 05 September 2008

NOTIFICATION

S.R.O....... (1)/2008. — In exercise of the powers conferred under section 20(2)(b)
of the Competition Ordinance, 2007, read with Chapter Il, and section 28 (1) (f) thereof, and
in supersession of the previous Notification No. S.R.0.133(1)/2008 dated 08-02-2008, the
Competition Commission of Pakistan (the Commission) is pleased to notify the following
“Fee Schedule” wherein all the fees prescribed by the Commission from time to time, shall
be specified, namely:-

FEE SCHEDULE

[Fees levied under section 20(2)(b)]

S.No. Purpose Amount of fee levied

1. Pre-merger application fee Rs. 250,000/- or at rates indicated below,

whichever amount is greater:-

Turnover of the applicant Fee

undertaking(s)

(i) Upto 500 million rupees Rs. 250,000
(ii) More than 500 million but not

exceeding 750 million rupees  Rs. 400,000
(iii) More than 750 million but not

exceeding 1000 million rupees Rs. 500,000
(iv) Exceeding 1000 million rupees Rs. 750,000

2. FILLING OF COMPLAINT/INTERVENER:

i. For violation of section 3 prohibitions under | Rs.50,000/-

the Ordinance.




ii. For violation of section 4 prohibitions under

the Ordinance.

iii. For violation of section10 prohibition under
the Ordinance;
(&) For an individual;
(b) For registered association of

consumers.

Rs.50,000/-

Rs.5,000/-
Rs.50,000/-

For processing application seeking individual
exemption from any agreement prohibited under

section 4.

Rs.100,000/-

For processing application seeking block
exemption from any agreement prohibited under

section 4.

Rs.250,000/-

For processing application seeking extension in
the period for which an exemption granted under

sections 5 and 7 has effect

Rs.25,000/-

For processing application by a co-respondent or
a co-complainant or a co-applicant seeking
permission for striking out of his/its name from the
proceedings initiated under enquiries and other

adjudications.

Rs.5,000/-

For processing application by a party seeking
variation/substitution ~ or  release of the
commitment, previously accepted by the

Commission

Rs.5,000/-

For inspection of public register.

Rs.5,000/-

For processing application made by or on behalf
of an undertaking, seeking leniency under section
39.

Rs.100,000/-

10.

For processing application made by an individual
in his personal capacity, for seeking leniency

under section 39.

Rs.5,000/-

11.

Application under section 28(d) for seeking advice
by an undertaking as to whether certain action
proposed by it, would be consistent with the

Ordinance, rules and orders made thereunder.

Rs.100,000/-

[The Commission may charge fee at higher rate in

complex cases]




12. For inspection or obtaining copies of the | Rs.50,000/-
documents or records submitted during
proceedings.

13. For copies per page of the documents on record | Rs.100/-
of the Commission.

14. For certified copy of the order passed by a | Rs.1,000/-
Member or officer of the Commission.

No0.11SY/CCP/08

(Mohammed Hayat Jasra)
Secretary




